over seven months (from June to December 2017). 
The investigations took place in all seven zones of 
the ON. However, in order to update certain 
information as part of this study, the investigations 
continued until February 2020. The survey was 
carried out among one hundred and five (105) rice 
farmers, twenty-one (21) focus groups and technical 
agents from different areas. 

ANALYSIS METHOD AND TOOLS 

This study is based on the augmented Cobb-Douglas 
function (9) which includes age, sex, educational 
level, matrimonial status household size to explain